PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin Eithan REUBINOFF	01/31/2002
Martin Federick PERA	01/08/2002
Tamir BEN-HUR	02/03/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Monash University
Street Address:	Clayton Road
City:	Clayton, Victoria
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3168

Name:	National University of Singapore
Street Address:	National University Hospital
Internal Address:	Lower Kent Ridge Road
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE

Name:	Hadasit Medical Research Services and Development Company, Ltd.
Street Address:	Kiryat Hadassah
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 12000
City:	Jerusalem
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	91120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13361976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 028016 FRAME: 0008

501882453

Fax Number: (718)766-8494 Phone: 7182468482

Email: jason@ipatent.co.il

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jason Rosenblum, c/o Martin Moynihan

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 16446
Address Line 2: PRTSI, Inc.

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53048

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason H. Rosenblum

Total Attachments: 9

source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page1.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page3.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page4.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page5.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page6.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page7.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page8.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page8.tif source=53048 Executed Assignment from 39677 (Inventors to Singapore, Monash & Hadasit)#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the day of two thousand and **BETWEEN** MARTIN FREDERICK PERA a United States citizen of 53 Highbury Grove, Prahran, Victoria, 3181, Australia; TAMIR BEN-HUR an Israeli citizen of Shderot Sharet Moshe 9, Ramat Sharet, Jerusalem, Israel and BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF an Israeli citizen of 16 Hazamir Street, Mevaseret-Zion Jersusalem 90805, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their heirs and permitted assigns) of the One Part and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE of 10 Kent Ridge Crescent, Singapore 119260, Singapore; MONASH UNIVERSITY of Clayton Road, Clayton, Victoria, 3168, Australia and HADASIT **MEDICAL** RESEARCH **SERVICES** AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD of Hadassah University Hospital, Ein Kerem, Jerusalem, 91120, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their successors and permitted assigns) of the Other Part.

WHEREAS

- (a) the assignors are the actual inventors of an invention relating to "EMBRYONIC STEM CELLS AND NEURAL PROGENITOR CELLS DERIVED THEREFROM" (hereinafter called "said invention"), which was filed as a United States Patent Application on 4 October 2001 and is identified by the number 09/970,543.
- (b) the assignors have acknowledged that said invention was made solely on behalf of the assignees and that they hold said invention and all patents and other rights obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the assignees and have agreed with the assignees to execute this assignment for the purpose of vesting the legal title to the said invention and said rights and powers in the assignees.

[1 of 3]

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and for other valuable consideration in hand well and truly paid by or on behalf of the assignees to the assignors at or before the signing of these presents the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged.

- (a) the assignors as trustees doth hereby sell and assign transfer and set over unto the assignees the whole right title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent granted in respect thereof in Australia and the same or similar protection granted in countries foreign to Australia;
- (b) the assignors agree to cooperate with the assignees in any and every way which may be necessary to enable the assignees to apply for, obtain and maintain the grant of Letters Patent in Australia or similar protection in any country or countries foreign to Australia, it being understood that such cooperation is to include the execution of documents and is to be rendered to the assignees as requested by the assignees.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> whereof the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
by the said MARTIN EREDERICK DER A	

in the presence of:

Witness Name & Address

MARTIN FREDERICK PERA

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said TAMIR BEN-HUR

in the presence of:

Witness Name & Address

TAMIR BEN-HUR

by the said BENJAMIN EITHAN R	
in the presence of:	EODINOFF
Witness Name & Address	BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FO	R AND ON
BEHALF OF NATIONAL UNIVER	RSITY OF SINGAPORE
in the presence of:	
	Name:
	Title:
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FO	R AND ON
BEHALF OF MONASH UNIVERS	
in the presence of:	
I All	1- 22
Michael HH Tan	Name: GARY BOUMA
	Title: Deputy Vice-Chancellor (Romanch)
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOI	R AND ON
BEHALF OF HADASIT M	EDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES AND
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD	•
in the presence of:	
	Name:
	Title:

[3 of 3]

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the day of two thousand and BETWEEN MARTIN FREDERICK PERA a United States citizen of 53 Highbury Grove, Prahran, Victoria, 3181, Australia; TAMIR BEN-HUR an Israeli citizen of Shderot Sharet Moshe 9, Ramat Sharet, Jerusalem, Israel and BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF an Israeli citizen of 16 Hazamir Street, Mevaseret-Zion Jersusalem 90805, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their heirs and permitted assigns) of the One Part and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE of 10 Kent Ridge Crescent, Singapore 119260, Singapore; MONASH UNIVERSITY of Clayton Road, Clayton, Victoria, 3168, Australia and HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH **SERVICES** AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD of Hadassah University Hospital, Ein Kerem, Jerusalem, 91120, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their successors and permitted assigns) of the Other Part.

WHEREAS

- (a) the assignors are the actual inventors of an invention relating to "EMBRYONIC STEM CELLS AND NEURAL PROGENITOR CELLS DERIVED THEREFROM" (hereinafter called "said invention"), which was filed as a United States Patent Application on 4 October 2001 and is identified by the number 09/970,543.
- (b) the assignors have acknowledged that said invention was made solely on behalf of the assignees and that they hold said invention and all patents and other rights obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the assignees and have agreed with the assignees to execute this assignment for the purpose of vesting the legal title to the said invention and said rights and powers in the assignees.

[1 of 3]

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and for other valuable consideration in hand well and truly paid by or on behalf of the assignees to the assignors at or before the signing of these presents the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged.

(a) the assignors as trustees doth hereby sell and assign transfer and set over unto the assignees the whole right title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent granted in respect thereof in Australia and the same or similar protection granted in countries foreign to Australia;

(b) the assignors agree to cooperate with the assignees in any and every way which may be necessary to enable the assignees to apply for, obtain and maintain the grant of Letters Patent in Australia or similar protection in any country or countries foreign to Australia, it being understood that such cooperation is to include the execution of documents and is to be rendered to the assignees as requested by the assignees.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said MARTIN FREDERICK PERA in the presence of:

Witness Name & Address

MARTIN FREDERICK PERA

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said TAMIR BEN-HUR

in the presence of: Kupitz Yard
Yurul Kupitz
11 Smadar St. Federa Israel

Witness Name & Address

TAMIR BEN-HUR

[2 of 3]

by the said BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF in the presence of: Awith Kind Yuval Kapits 11 Smader St. Sedera, Esrael Witness Name & Address BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE in the presence of: Name: Title: EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND ON **BEHALF OF MONASH UNIVERSITY** in the presence of: Name: Title: EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND ON **BEHALF** OF HADASIT **MEDICAL** RESEARCH **SERVICES AND** DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD. in the presence of: Sarah Kimhi chevroni Izoles Jerusalem Name: YUVAL KUPITZ MANAGER OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Title:

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

[3 of 3]

HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH SERVICES

& DEVELOPMENT LTD.

ASSIGNMENT

day of two thousand and BETWEEN THIS ASSIGNMENT made the MARTIN FREDERICK PERA a United States citizen of 53 Highbury Grove, Prahran, Victoria, 3181, Australia; TAMIR BEN-HUR an Israeli citizen of Shderot Sharet Moshe 9, Ramat Sharet, Jerusalem, Israel and BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF an Israeli citizen of 16 Hazamir Street, Mevaseret-Zion Jersusalem 90805, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their heirs and permitted assigns) of the One Part and NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE of 10 Kent Ridge Crescent, Singapore 119260, Singapore; MONASH UNIVERSITY of Clayton Road, Clayton, Victoria, 3168, **SERVICES** AND RESEARCH HADASIT MEDICAL Australia and DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD of Hadassah University Hospital, Ein Kerem, Jerusalem, 91120, Israel (hereinafter called "the assignors" which expression shall be deemed to include their successors and permitted assigns) of the Other Part.

WHEREAS

- (a) the assignors are the actual inventors of an invention relating to "EMBRYONIC STEM CELLS AND NEURAL PROGENITOR CELLS DERIVED THEREFROM" (hereinafter called "said invention"), which was filed as a United States Patent Application on 4 October 2001 and is identified by the number 09/970,543.
- (b) the assignors have acknowledged that said invention was made solely on behalf of the assignees and that they hold said invention and all patents and other rights obtainable or exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the assignees and have agreed with the assignees to execute this assignment for the purpose of vesting the legal title to the said invention and said rights and powers in the assignees.

[1 of 3]

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and for other valuable consideration in hand well and truly paid by or on behalf of the assignees to the assignors at or before the signing of these presents the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged.

(a) the assignors as trustees doth hereby sell and assign transfer and set over unto the assignees the whole right title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent granted in respect thereof in Australia and the same or similar protection granted in countries foreign to Australia;

(b) the assignors agree to cooperate with the assignees in any and every way which may be necessary to enable the assignees to apply for, obtain and maintain the grant of Letters Patent in Australia or similar protection in any country or countries foreign to Australia, it being understood that such cooperation is to include the execution of documents and is to be rendered to the assignees as requested by the assignees.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> whereof the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
by the said MARTIN FREDERICK PERA	<u>.</u>
in the presence of:	
Witness Name & Address	MARTIN FREDERICK PERA
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
by the said TAMIR BEN-HUR	
in the presence of:	
Witness Name & Address	TAMIR BEN-HUR

[2 of 3]

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
by the said BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBIN	OFF
in the presence of:	
Witness Name & Address	BENJAMIN EITHAN REUBINOFF
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND	ON
BEHALF OF NATIONAL UNIVERSITY (OF SINGAPORE
in the presence of:	
Karenjus . Karen Teo	S Rana Perishe Name: Assoc Prof Secram Ramakinshna
Karen Teo Manager (IP) Inclustry & Technology Relations Office SID Level 1, 6 Science Drive 2	
Singapore 117546	Title: Director, Industry & Technology Relations Office
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND	ON
BEHALF OF MONASH UNIVERSITY	
in the presence of:	
	Name:
	Title:
EXECUTED BY AUTHORITY FOR AND	ON
BEHALF OF HADASIT MEDICA	L RESEARCH SERVICES AND
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD.	
in the presence of:	
	Name:
	Title:

[3 of 3]

PATENT REEL: 028016 FRAME: 0018

RECORDED: 04/10/2012